The Acquirers has executed SPA with the sellers for acquiring 6,74,300 Equity Shares carrying voting rights 

representing 20.13% of the Emerging Voting Capital (as defined below) of the Target Company from the Seller at an 

agreed price of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per Equity share aggregating to ₹ 67,43,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Seven Lakh 

Forty-Three Thousand Only); payable in cash along with acquisition of control and Management over the Target 

Company. 

3. This offer is not conditional upon any minimum level of acceptance in terms of Regulation 19(1) of SEBI SAST 

Regulations, 2011. 

4. As on the date of this Letter of Offer (“LOF”), there are no statutory or other approvals required to complete the Open

[...]

Escrow Bank Axis Bank Limited 

20. Emerging Voting Capital Total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on 

a fully diluted basis expected as of the 10th (Tenth) Working 

Day from the closure of the Tendering Period of the Offer 

i.e. 3,35,00,000 (Three Crore Thirty-Five Lakhs Only) 

comprising 33,50,000 (Thirty Three Lakhs Two Lakhs and 

Ninety-Three Thousand Only) Equity Shares of face value 

of 10 each. 

21. Equity Share(s)/Share(s) Fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Target Company, having 

face value of ₹ 10/- each, unless specified otherwise

[...]

3.1.4 On 12th December, 2025, the Acquirers and Selling Shareholder had entered into the SPA for acquisition 

of 6,74,300 Equity Shares carrying voting rights representing 20.13% of the Emerging Voting Capital 

(as defined below) of the Target Company from the Seller at an agreed price of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) per Equity share aggregating to ₹ 67,43,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Seven Lakh Forty-Three Thousand 

Only); payable in cash along with acquisition of control and Management over the Target Company. 

3.1.5 The details of the Sellers under the Share Purchase Agreement are as follows: 

Name of Selling Shareholders 

Nature of

[...]

7.2.1 The Total Fund Requirement for the Open Offer (assuming full acceptances) for the acquisition up to 

14,19,700 Equity Shares from all the Public Shareholders of the Target Company at an Offer Price of ₹ 

10/- (Ten Rupees) per share aggregating to ₹ 1,41,97,000/- (Rupees One Crore Forty-One Lakh Ninety-

Seven Thousand Only) (“Maximum Consideration”). 

7.2.2 The Acquirers have adequate financial resources and has made firm financial arrangements for financing 

the acquisition of the Equity Shares under the Open Offer, in terms of Regulation 25(1) of the SEBI 

(SAST) Regulations, 2011.

[...]

India, 380006 have entered into an Escrow Agreement dated 27th September, 2025 and for the purpose 

of the Offer (the “Offer Escrow Agreement”). In terms of Regulation 17 of the SEBI (SAST) 

Regulations, 2011 the Acquirer has deposited amount of ₹ 3549250/- (Rupees Thirty-five Lakh Forty- 

nine Thousand Two Hundred And Fifty Only) which is 25% of the Maximum Consideration in an 

Escrow Account bearing name and style as ‘NIRBHAY COLOURS INDIA LIMITED SHARE 

PIRCHASE AGREEMENT OPEN OFFER ESCROW ACCOUNT’ (“Escrow Account”) opened with 

AXIS BANK. 

7.2.4 The Acquirers have authorized the Manager to Offer to operate and realize the value of the Escrow  Account in

[...]

through a Recognized Stock Exchange and is chargeable to STT, then the taxability will be as under (for all 

categories of shareholders): 

- As per the current provisions of the IT Act, under Section 112A of the IT Act, LTCG arising from 

transfer of Equity Shares exceeding 1,25,000 (Rupees one lakh Twenty Five Thousand) will be taxed 

at a rate of 12.50% (twelve point fifty) percent without allowing benefit of indexation for resident 

shareholders and at a rate of 12.5% (twelve point fifty) percent without allowing benefit of indexation 

and foreign exchange fluctuation for non-resident shareholders, provided the same has been subjected

[...]

Further, if the full value of consideration on transfer is less than the fair market value, 

then such full value of consideration or the actual cost, whichever is higher, will be deemed to be the 

cost of acquisition. 

- LTCG, as computed u/s. 112A, will not be liable to tax to the extent not exceeding ₹ 1,25,000 (Rupees 

One lakh Twenty Five Thousand only). 

- Where provisions of section 112A of the IT Act are not applicable (for example where STT was not 

paid at the time of acquisition of the Equity Shares): 

o LTCG will be chargeable to tax at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge and health and